
Molina Medicaid Solutions
Response to State of West Virginia Request for Proposal MED13006
Medicaid Management Information System Re-procurement

9037MMS0412

24596 MMS WV RFP Cover-8-5x11.indd   1 6/7/12   3:49 PM







West Virginia MMIS Re-Procurement 
Solicitation: MED13006 

 
 1  

 

Bridging the Rivers of 
Change Together 

INTRODUCTION 
Molina understands the critical assessment that the Bureau must perform to ensure that the overall bid 
price and individual schedules submitted by all vendors are correct and realistically provide for the 
services outlined in the RFP MED13006. It is the integrity and reliability of each vendor’s bid price, as 
much as the price itself, which requires careful analysis. West Virginia should be able to rely on a price 
commitment from its selected vendor which is equally realistic and certain. The recent experiences of 
other states’ MMIS implementations, including Alaska, New Hampshire, North Carolina, North Dakota, 
South Dakota, and Washington, stand as examples of what can transpire – post-selection budget 
uncertainties. 

With proposing Health PAS, a proven COTS-based solution which is significantly compliant “right out of 
the box” as well as operational in three states, Molina provides West Virginia with realistic costing and 
price reliability. Molina’s Health PAS meets the standard for maximizing West Virginia’s price reliability 
while providing the State with a superior, CMS certified solution set to perform fiscal agent operations. 

Most importantly, Health PAS continues to provide price reliability throughout the contract period since, 
by design, it can be readily reconfigured to reflect policy and benefit changes without writing new lines of 
programming code. Thus, when changes are required, BMS will experience the quicker, less costly 
“configuration” approach of Health PAS rather than the longer, more expensive “coding” approach of 
other systems in today’s marketplace. No other vendor can offer the “configuration” versus “coding” 
advantages that Molina can. 

Our overall pricing was developed by projecting operational staffing levels, technical capacity, system 
infrastructure, facility needs, and all other costs necessary to implement and operate a solution that meets 
or exceeds all RFP requirements. Molina has the distinct advantage of experience – knowing what it takes 
and how these costs apply to West Virginia. With our COTS-based solution, we have formulated an 
overall price that offers BMS a superior MMIS solution that will remain an industry leader into the future. 
We have included “economies of scale” cost savings attributed to the projected increase in Medicaid 
eligibles beginning in January, 2014 as a result of the Affordable Care Act of 2009.  

Phase 1 MMIS Replacement DDI and CMS Certification 
Planning Costs 

A risk factor in evaluating the reliability and integrity of any vendor’s pricing is the soundness of the DDI 
Phase approach. The Molina cost proposal reflects the high value we place on providing West Virginia 
with a seamless transition. We believe a seamless transition can only be accomplished by leveraging 
proven staff, partners, vendors, and software which are already in place and working well for BMS. 
Knowledge of the operations, understanding of West Virginia’s benefit and program rules, and a lengthy 
historical perspective eliminates the learning curve (and associated pricing risk) that a new vendor 
inherently brings. 

Molina developed a cost estimate for design, development, and implementation that encompassed a 20-
month schedule. The estimate was constructed using similar implementation approaches developed for 
our recent Idaho and Maine MMIS implementations as well as the West Virginia 5010 project. This 
approach has as its framework the cost methodology and project management guidelines as referenced in 
the PMBOK 4th edition and realizes the inherent flexibility and configurability of our COTS-based 
solution. Our DDI estimate is based on an efficient replacement of the existing MMIS with an extremely 
attractive and realistic price that was developed using a bottoms-up basis and driven by the major 
variables that typically comprise an overall DDI project: 

 Schedule 
 Type and quantity of resources 
 Data conversion complexity 



West Virginia MMIS Re-Procurement 
Solicitation: MED13006 

 
 2  

 

Bridging the Rivers of 
Change Together 

 Infrastructure needs 
 Operations-based costs.  

2,268 of the 2,289 business and technical requirements can be configured which provides a significantly 
more predictable level of effort to estimate, preventing cost variances. Nothing drives cost overruns like a 
delayed implementation. Molina is committed to working closely with BMS to ensure a timely and 
successful Health PAS implementation. Our experience in West Virginia has provided invaluable lessons 
that we will leverage for our continued work in the State and consequently will save BMS staff a 
significant amount of time and money. 

Phases 2a 2b, and 3 Routine Fiscal Agent Operations, CMS 
Certification, Close-Out and Turnover Costs 

Our routine fiscal agent operations costs are based on actual quantities of paper and EDI claims, 
correspondence, call center inquiries, enrollment applications, and other metrics that we have collected 
and reported on in our role as the current fiscal agent in West Virginia. Our operation is appropriately 
sized to handle the member volumes depicted in the cost sheets and not sized based on aggressive, 
alternative volumes that project to extremely low staffing models. We have taken into account the 
projected increases in volumes that will be attributable to the increases in the West Virginia Medicaid 
membership base. We conducted detailed productivity estimates to calculate how the increased member 
levels will drive staffing levels. Our MCO PMPM rates reflect the expectation that MCO members will 
not require as much operational support. We built into our business approach a plan to continuously 
improve our operation by achieving efficiencies and productivity, and we have passed the savings to BMS 
in the form of attractive PMPM rates over the life of the contract. This approach provides the benefit of 
effectively offsetting annual inflation factors that drive up costs over time. 

We have included into the operations PMPM rates the requirement to periodically replace and refresh our 
technical infrastructure. Due to the number of years covered in the contract, we have incorporated two 
complete technical refreshes. These refreshes are in addition to the technical investment made during the 
DDI Phase to completely replace our current technical infrastructure. Furthermore, we have estimated 
supplemental refreshes of selected hardware more frequently based on overall reductions in technology 
cost over time and to ensure our operation is supported by an infrastructure that remains current through 
the life of the contract. 

As required by RFP Section 4.1.14.2, we have estimated operations costs for year 1 and year 2 at zero 
dollars, and we have calculated a full year of operations beginning in year 3. Postage costs are considered 
a pass-through reimbursement and are not included in the cost proposal. 

Operations costs to support the certification and turnover perform similar opportunities as well as the 
West Virginia RFP requirements. The estimated costs are reflected in the PMPM rates.  

Phase 2c MMIS Modification and Enhancements Costs 
Our composite billing rate for MMIS modification and enhancements is based on the BMS-approved 
hours for systems analysts and programmers only. Our rates assume designated modification and 
enhancement work will be done at our Charleston facility as required by RFP Section 3.2.4, Project 
Facilities, and includes costs associated with general and administrative resources and travel. 

Drug Rebate Optional Services Costs 
The costs associated with supporting the optional drug rebate services were estimated based on 
experience we have derived from our Florida Medicaid contractual history. Our rates for program 
management include drug rebate analyst resources to address current and historical drug rebate dispute 
resolution. Our rates for accounts receivable management are based on providing sufficient clerical staff 



West Virginia MMIS Re-Procurement 
Solicitation: MED13006 

 
 3  

 

Bridging the Rivers of 
Change Together 

capable of handling drug manufacturers’ rebate payments from receipt to posting. We acknowledge that 
the prices submitted for optional drug rebate services will be included in the cost bid scoring evaluation.  

Total Not to Exceed Cost of Contract 
Our price proposed for Phases 1, 2, and 3 for each of the 10 base years of the contract and each of the two 
one-year contingency periods contains all direct and indirect costs including administrative, travel, 
training, and out-of-pocket expenses necessary to perform all services described in RFP Section 3.2. We 
understand that the total of these prices being offered will be used for the cost bid scoring evaluation.  

Summary 
Molina provides West Virginia with realistic costing and price reliability based on the RFP requirements 
and our long-term, recent experience in West Virginia. Molina’s Health PAS meets the standard for 
maximizing West Virginia’s price reliability while providing the State with a superior, CMS certified 
solution set to perform fiscal agent operations for the life of the contract. Molina is pleased to provide this 
cost proposal to BMS and to continue our relationship. 

 










	Cost Narrative
	Cost Proposal

	Text1: June 21, 2012
	Text3: Folder 1 of 1CostProposal


